

GAHC010150412018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CRP 94/2018

1:PURNIMA HAZARIKA
W/O LT. AMAL HAZARIKA
R/O WARD NO. 7, LUMDING TOWN,
MOUZA- LUMDING,
DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM

VERSUS

1:SANGEETA BASUDEV AND ANR.
W/O LT. BHARAT BHUSAN BASUDEV
R/O WARD NO. 7,
LUMDING TOWN,
MOUZA- LUMDING,
DIST. HOJAI, ASSAM
PN - 782447

2:SMTI NIKITA BASUDEV
D/O LT. BHARAT BHUSAN BASUDEV
R/O WARD NO. 7

LUMDING TOWN

MOUZA- LUMDING

DIST. HOJAI
ASSAM
PN - 78244

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. T J MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent :

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 20-07-2018

Heard Mr. T. J. Mahanta learned senior counsel assisted by Ms .K. Kalita, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

By this revision under Section 115 C read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India, the petitioner has challenged the judgment and decree dated 26.04.2018 passed by the learned Civil Judge, Nagaon in Title Appeal No. 27/2017, thereby allowing the appeal against the judgment and decree dated 07.08.2017 passed by the learned Munsiff, Hojai, in Title Suit No. 12/2011, by which the suit filed by the respondent-plaintiff was dismissed.

In view of the nature of the projection made, let a notice returnable on 14.09.2018 be issued.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice on the respondents by usual process as well as by registered post within a period of three days.

Till the next returnable date, the operation of the First appellate judgment and decree dated 26.04.2018 passed by the learned Civil Judge, Nagaon in Title Appeal 27/2017 shall remained stayed.

List the matter on 14.09.2018.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant